IFRS 9 must be applied retrospectively as of 1 January 2018, therefore any gains or losses from the
modification of financial liabilities that arise from applying the new standard in years prior to 1 January 2018
were recognized in reserves at that date and the comparative period was not re-expressed. Grifols
retrospectively calculated the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the refinancing of its senior debt and unsecured
senior corporate notes in 2014 and 2017. As a result of these new calculations, the 2014 refinancing of both
debts did not cause the derecognition of the respective liabilities, therefore generating an adjustment to profit
and loss in that year. Considering the retroactive adjustment generated in 2014, the 2017 refinancing of senior
debt did not result in the derecognition of the financial liability either. However, the refinancing of the
unsecured senior corporate notes led to derecognition of the liability as it did not pass the new quantitative test.
The adoption of IFRS 9 entailed a positive impact on reserves of Euros 24,636 thousand.

Details of the impacts on reserves due to the application of IFRS 9 application are follows:

Senior Unsecured Noted IAS 39 IFRS 9
Impact

01/01/2018

Total Debt 853,667 1,000,000 146,333

Deferred Expenses (41,035)

Negative Impact in reserves 105,298

Senior Secured Debt IAS 39 IFRS 9 Impact
01/01/2018

Total Debt 3,375,157 3,226,244 (148,913)

Deferred Expenses 18,979

Positive impact in reserves (129,934)

Total Impact IAS 39 IFRS 9
Impact

01/01/2018
Total Debt 4,228,824 4,226,244 (2,580)

Deferred Expenses (22,056)

Positive impact in reserves (24,636)

Thousand of Euros

Thousand of Euros

Thousand of Euros

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 provides a framework that replaces the previous guides on revenue recognition. According to the new
criteria, a five-step model should be used to determine the timing and amounts of revenue recognition:

Step 1: Identify the contract.
Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.